RESOLUTION NO. 2007-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ESTABLISHING HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM FEES

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (the "City") desires to implement a historic preservation program to preserve and protect historic resources located within the City; and

WHEREAS, City staff will be providing services related to the City's historic preservation program (the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, City Council intends to collect various fees (the "Fees"), to offset the costs associated with providing the Services; and

WHEREAS, because the Fees are described in Government Code section 66014, (i) notice of the time and place of this meeting as well as a general description of the matter to be considered was mailed at least 14 days prior to the date of this meeting to those parties (if any) who have filed requests for such notification and (ii) data indicating the amount of the estimated costs required to provide the Services and the resources anticipated to fund those costs were made available to the public at least 10 days prior to the date of this meeting, all in accordance with Government Code section 66016; and

WHEREAS this Council held a hearing on the proposed Fees and duly considered all presentations made; and

WHEREAS, as described in an analysis entitled "Historic Preservation Fees Analysis" prepared by City staff and incorporated herein by reference, the amount of the Fees do not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the Services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove:

- <u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and the City Council so finds and determines.
- <u>Section 2</u>. <u>Establishment of the Fees</u>. The Fees are hereby established in the amounts detailed on Exhibit A for the purpose of funding the cost of providing the Services.
- Section 3. Collection of the Fees. The Fees levied pursuant to this resolution shall be paid to the City at the time the Service is requested or required in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No. 3–2007.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This resolution shall take effect on February 23, 2007 to coincide with the effective date of Ordinance No. 3-2007, adopted by the City Council on January 24, 2007.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th

day of January 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGOLE VACKSON CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

Exhibit A Historic Preservation Fees

Certificate of Appropriateness	\$1,000 per certificate	
Demolition/Relocation Certificate	\$2,000 per certificate	
Rescission	\$2,000 per rescission	

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-23

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 24, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Davis

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Hume

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California